

No. 15-14787-AA

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MARK JOSEPH UNREIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:14-cr-262, Hon. Elizabeth A. Kovachevich

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF
MARK JOSEPH UNREIN**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Mark Joseph Unrein*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	xv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	1
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	4
A. The Motion To Sever	4
B. The Motions In Limine	6
1. Unrein’s Motion To Preclude Testimony Or Argument He Was “Dangerous And Creepy”	6
2. Unrein’s Motion To Exclude His Craigslist Interactions With Consenting Adults	8
3. The Government’s Motion To Preclude Unrein’s Entrapment Defense	9
C. The Trial.....	10
1. Jury Selection And Opening Statements	10

2.	The Testimony	11
a.	Agent Renee McAteer.....	11
b.	William Clinton Powell	16
c.	Gregory Phillips.....	16
d.	Sergeant Ed Blair	16
e.	Lawrence Cencer	17
f.	Detective John Bergen	17
g.	James Hogg.....	17
h.	CFA Justin Gaertner.....	18
i.	Lucille Davis	19
j.	Diane Boulanger	19
k.	Glorianne Gufreda.....	19
l.	Michael Unrein.....	20
m.	Tina Ralston.....	20
n.	The Government Rests.....	20
3.	The Motion For Judgment Of Acquittal.....	20
4.	Closing Arguments, Jury Instructions, And Verdicts.....	20
5.	The Post-Trial Motion	21
D.	The Sentences And Appeal.....	22
	<i>Standard Of Review</i>	22

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED LEGAL AND STRUCTURAL ERROR WHEN IT PREVENTED UNREIN FROM PRESENTING AN ENTRAPMENT DEFENSE OR ENTRAPMENT STORY AT TRIAL	26
A. Unrein Produced Sufficient Evidence To Entitle Him To A Jury Determination On The Affirmative Defense Of Entrapment.....	27
1. The District Court Erred When It Ruled Unrein Had Not Met His Burden Of Production Regarding Government Inducement	32
2. Because The District Court Never Considered Whether The Government Proved Predisposition Beyond A Reasonable Doubt, This Court Should Vacate And Remand.....	36
3. The Preclusion Of The Entrapment Affirmative Defense Was Harmful	39
B. The District Court Committed Structural Error When It Precluded Unrein’s Entrapment Story	40
1. The Fifth And Sixth Amendments Guarantee Defendants The Right To Present A Defense Against Every Element Of A Charged Offense	40
2. The District Court Violated Unrein’s Fifth And Sixth Amendment Right To Present A Defense When It Precluded His “Entrapment Story”	42

3.	A Defendant’s Right To Present A Defense Against Each Element Of A Crime Is Constitutionally Different From His Discretionary Entitlement To An Affirmative Defense.....	43
4.	The District Court’s Infringement Of Unrein’s Constitutional Right To Present His Entrapment Story To The Jury Was Structural Error.....	46
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT OVERRULED UNREIN’S OBJECTIONS AND DENIED HIS MOTION FOR MISTRIAL BASED ON THE PROSECUTOR’S NUMEROUS INFLAMMATORY COMMENTS DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	47
A.	Closing Argument Is Improper When It Inflames The Jury, Vouches For Witness Credibility, Offers Personal Opinions, Goes Outside The Evidence, Or Personally Attacks The Defendant’s Lawyer.....	48
B.	The Prosecutor’s Closing Argument Was Improper.....	50
C.	The Prosecutor’s Improper Closing Argument Was Harmful.....	55
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT REFUSED TO SEVER THE ATTEMPTED CHILD ENTICEMENT CHARGE FROM THE POSSESSION OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY CHARGE.....	56
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN, OVER OBJECTION, IT ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE CRAIGSLIST PERSONAL ADVERTISEMENTS, WHICH WERE IRRELEVANT, UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL, AND IMPROPER CHARACTER EVIDENCE.....	62

CONCLUSION 70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 71
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 72

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alvarez v. Wainwright</i> , 607 F.2d 683 (5th Cir. 1979).....	58
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991).....	46
<i>Beavers v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 975 F.2d 792 (11th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	32
<i>Byars v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479, 104 S. Ct. 2528 (1984).....	41, 43
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S. Ct. 2464 (1986).....	49
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1969).....	49
<i>Hutchins v. Wainwright</i> , 715 F.2d 512 (11th Cir. 1983).....	49, 52, 53
<i>In re Prudential of Fla. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068 (1970).....	41

**Jacobson v. United States*,
 503 U.S. 540, 112 S. Ct. 1535 (1992)..... 27, 28

Johnson v. United States,
 520 U.S. 461, 117 S. Ct. 1544 (1997)..... 46

Judd v. Haley,
 250 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 46

**Matthews v. United States*,
 485 U.S. 58, 108 S. Ct. 883 (1988).....*passim*

**Old Chief v. United States*,
 519 U.S. 172, 117 S. Ct. 644 (1997).....*passim*

Paroline v. United States,
 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)..... 22

Rock v. Arkansas,
 483 U.S. 44, 107 S. Ct. 2704 (1987)..... 41

Sherman v. United States,
 356 U.S. 369, 78 S. Ct. 819 (1958)..... 27, 28

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 38

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt,
 488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 38

Smith v. GTE Corp.,
 236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 23

Sorrells v. United States,
 287 U.S. 435, 53 S. Ct. 210 (1932)..... 27, 28, 29

Sullivan v. Louisiana,
 508 U.S. 275, 113 S. Ct. 2078 (1993)..... 40

<i>*Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400, 108 S. Ct. 646 (1988).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 895 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005).....	68
<i>United States v. Bay</i> , 852 F.2d 702 (3d Cir. 1988)	37, 39
<i>*United States v. Bidwell</i> , 451 Fed. App'x 853 (11th Cir. 2012)	41, 45
<i>*United States v. Blakey</i> , 14 F.3d 1557 (11th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blasco</i> , 702 F.2d 1315 (11th Cir. 1983).....	69
<i>*United States v. Boyd</i> , 131 F.3d 951 (11th Cir. 1997).....	48, 50, 51, 55
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 43 F.3d 618 (11th Cir. 1995).....	31, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997).....	55
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 236 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>United States v. Church</i> , 955 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1992).....	67
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 902 F.2d 860 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23

United States v. De La Vega,
913 F.2d 861 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 50

United States v. Fedroff,
874 F.2d 178 (3d Cir. 1989) 37, 38

**United States v. Foutz*,
540 F.2d 733 (4th Cir. 1976)..... 60, 61

United States v. Frazier,
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc) 41

United States v. Frederick,
78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 54

United States v. Gamache,
156 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998) 28, 35

United States v. Garza,
608 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 54

**United States v. Gaudin*,
515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310 (1995)..... 40, 44, 45

United States v. Ham,
998 F.2d 1247 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 24, 64, 67

**United States v. Hands*,
184 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....*passim*

United States v. Hargrove,
601 Fed. App’x 924 (11th Cir. 2015) 35, 36

United States v. Harmas,
974 F.2d 1262 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 57

**United States v. Harper*,
680 F.2d 731 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 57

United States v. Hersh,
297 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 5, 23, 56

United States v. Hollingsworth,
27 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 29

United States v. Jacoby,
955 F.2d 1527 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 57

United States v. Johns,
734 F.2d 657 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 46, 49

**United States v. Jordan*,
112 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1997) 58, 59, 60, 61

United States v. King,
713 F.2d 627 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 63, 64

United States v. Labarbera,
581 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 68

United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.,
430 U.S. 564, 97 S. Ct. 1349 (1977)..... 47

**United States v. Martinez-Medina*,
279 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2002) 49, 52

United States v. Martinez,
146 Fed. App’x 450 (11th Cir. 2005) 50

United States v. Mayfield,
771 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 38

United States v. Miranda,
279 Fed. App’x 950 (11th Cir. 2008) 50

United States v. Morris,
568 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 54

United States v. Nealy,
232 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 23

United States v. Pillado,
656 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 38

**United States v. Poehlman*,
217 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 28, 33, 35

United States v. Robinson,
485 U.S. 25, 108 S. Ct. 864 (1988)..... 49

United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez,
756 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 54

United States v. Russell,
411 U.S. 423, 93 S. Ct. 1637 (1973)..... 43

United States v. Rutgerson,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 8709 (11th Cir. May 12, 2016)..... 22

**United States v. Ryan*,
289 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2002).....*passim*

United States v. Silien,
825 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 57

United States v. Sistrunk,
622 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 23, 30, 39

United States v. Sumner,
522 Fed. App’x 806 (11th Cir. 2013) 63

United States v. Thompson,
25 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 23, 39

United States v. Timberlake,
559 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 31

<i>United States v. Tinoco</i> , 304 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2002).....	63
<i>United States v. Wadlington</i> , 233 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>United States v. Walser</i> , 3 F.3d 380 (11th Cir. 1993).....	56, 57, 60
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 866 F.2d 381 (11th Cir. 1989).....	50
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 482 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1973).....	58
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 105 S. Ct. 1038 (1985).....	49, 50
<i>Unites States v. McClain</i> , 823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987).....	50
<i>Wilkerson v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2001).....	38

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2252	2
18 U.S.C. § 2422	1, 42, 43
18 U.S.C. § 3231	xv
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xv

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11th Cir. R. 36-2	10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8	5, 56

Fed. R. Crim. P. 14	1, 5, 56, 57
Fed. R. Evid. 401	6, 63, 66
Fed. R. Evid. 402	63
Fed. R. Evid. 403	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 404	<i>passim</i>

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cialis, https://www.drugs.com/cialis.html	15
